

No. 24-3108

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Azadeh Khatibi, M.D., Marilyn M. Singleton, M.D., and Do No Harm,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

Randy W. Hawkins, Laurie Rose Lubiano, Ryan Brook,
Reji Varghese, Marina O'Connor, in their official capacities as members
and officials of the Medical Board of California,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Mónica Ramírez Almadani, District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CAMERON T. NORRIS
Consovoy McCarthy
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
Telephone: (703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
CALEB R. TROTTER
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Fax: (916) 419-7747
JThompson@pacificlegal.org
CTrotter@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTORY PROVISION RULE 28-2.7.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The Controversial Implicit Bias Training Mandate.....	5
B. Dr. Khatibi’s and Do No Harm’s CMEs.....	7
C. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. CME INSTRUCTION IS PRIVATE SPEECH	13
A. There Is No History of CMEs as Government Speech.....	14
B. The Public Perceives the Content of CMEs as Coming from Private Instructors	19
C. The Government Does Not Control the Content of CMEs.....	26
III. TREATING CMEs AS GOVERNMENT SPEECH WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY UNDERMINE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS	30
A. Treating Continuing Education Courses as Government Speech Expands the Government Speech Doctrine Beyond Reason.....	32
B. Treating Continuing Education Courses as Government Speech Would Swallow the Compelled Speech Doctrine.....	34
C. Treating Continuing Education Courses as Government Speech Would Swallow the Government-Employee Speech Doctrine	38

IV. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION	42
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	38
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	35–36
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	36
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13, 18, 20, 44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024)	16–17, 20–21, 28
<i>Chambers v. Herrera</i> , 78 F.4th 1100 (9th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39–40
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	4
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Epstein v. Washington Energy Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13, 18, 22
<i>Fayer v. Vaughn</i> , 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3, 39, 41

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	38
<i>Kotler v. Webb</i> , No. 19-2682-GW-SKx, 2019 WL 4635168 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2019)	15, 25, 29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	2, 13–16, 19, 21, 25, 27, 29, 33
<i>Nampa Classical Academy v. Goesling</i> , 447 F. App’x 776 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 40
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. (NIFLA) v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	31, 34, 36–37
<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , No. 20-cv-01707-JST, 2020 WL 10963944 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2020)	15, 25, 29
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	42–44
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	31, 38–40
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	3, 14, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	4
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	35
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).....	2, 13–14, 16–17, 28–29
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	35, 38
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	2–3, 11, 14–15, 17, 22, 28

<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	37
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190	16, 26
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1	5, 7–8
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(a).....	22, 26
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d).....	8, 20, 23, 27, 29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d)(1)	2, 4–5, 22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(d)(3)	27, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2190.1(e).....	3, 6, 30
Cal. Educ. Code § 48222.....	19

Rules of Court

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(a).....	7

Other Authorities

Alliance Defending Freedom, Legal Academy, https://adflegal.org/training/legal-academy	33
American Bar Association, https://www.americanbar.org/events-cle/mtg/web/445092563/	41
American Civil Liberties Union, LGBTQ Cultural Competency CLE, https://www.aclu-ms.org/en/lgbtq-cultural-competency-cle	33
American Medical Association, AMA EdHub, https://edhub.ama-assn.org/by-topic	26, 33

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 87.1	19
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 1336(a)	22
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 1337(a)	26
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 16, § 1337.5(b)	27
California Department of Health, <i>CDPH Issues Statement on Omicron Variant</i> (Nov. 28, 2021), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/OPA/Pages/NR21-338.aspx	26
Federalist Society, https://fedsoc.org/events/the-role-of-federal-agencies-and-state-courts-in-american-law-circa-2024	41
Ryu, Sukhyun, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Association Between the Relaxation of Public Health and Social Measures and Transmission of the SARS-CoV-2 Omicron Variant in South Korea</i> (Aug. 2022), https://edhub.ama-assn.org/jn-learning/module/2795165?resultClick=1&bypassSolrId=J_2795165	26
